

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 162 OF 2015**

**M/S RUCHI SOYA INDUSTRIES LTD.**

**Appellant(s)**

**VERSUS**

**STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**O R D E R**

1) Arising out of impugned order dated 30.03.2011, Special Leave Petition (C)CC Nos. 19653-19655 of 2011 has been dismissed by this Court *vide* order dated 02.12.2011.

2) Learned counsel for the appellant is not in a position to dispute the said fact.

3) Considering the aforesaid, we see no reason to take a different view. Accordingly, the civil appeal is dismissed. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.  
[ J.K. MAHESHWARI ]

....., J.  
[ ATUL S. CHANDURKAR ]

**New Delhi;  
January 15, 2026.**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 162/2015

M/S RUCHI SOYA INDUSTRIES LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-01-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.  
Mr. P B Sashaankh, Adv.  
Mr. Haresh Nair, Adv.  
Ms. M.b.ramy, Adv.  
Ms. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Ms. Divya Prabha Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

- 1) Arising out of impugned order dated 30.03.2011, Special Leave Petition (C)CC Nos. 19653-19655 of 2011 has been dismissed by this Court *vide* order dated 02.12.2011.
- 2) Learned counsel for the appellant is not in a position to dispute the said fact.
- 3) Considering the aforesaid, we see no reason to take a different view. Accordingly, the civil appeal is dismissed. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file.]